# 505887644 01/29/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5934469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN COTTON	07/18/2017
MATTHEW TASKER	07/18/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRIGHTWAKE LIMITED	
Street Address:	SIDINGS ROAD, LOWMOOR IND EST	
City:	KIRKBY IN ASHFIELD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE	
State/Country:	: GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	NG17 7JZ	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16491855

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (585)270-2179

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 585-270-2127

Email: dodgeh@pepperlaw.com
Correspondent Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

Address Line 1: 70 LINDEN OAKS

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	147382.02100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER J. DODGE
SIGNATURE:	/HEATHER J. DODGE/
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2020

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20200129\_Assignment\_147382\_02100#page1.tif source=20200129\_Assignment\_147382\_02100#page2.tif source=20200129\_Assignment\_147382\_02100#page3.tif

PATENT 505887644 REEL: 051651 FRAME: 0619

# INVENTORS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made the

day of

2017

#### BY AND BETWEEN

Stephen COTTON ("the First Inventor") of c/o Brightwake Limited, Sidings Road, Lowmoor Ind Est, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 7JZ, United Kingdom of the first part; and

Matthew TASKER ("the Second Inventor") of c/o Brightwake Limited, Sidings Road, Lowmoor Ind Est, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 7JZ, United Kingdom of the second part; and

Brightwake Limited ("the Assignee") a company registered in England under the number 01356034 whose registered office is at Sidings Road, Lowmoor Ind Est, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 7JZ, United Kingdom of the third part

#### WHEREAS

- A. The First Inventor and Second Inventor (collectively "the Inventors") are jointly the actual devisers of the invention ("the Invention") described in UK Patent Application No. 1703806.8 (the "Patent Application") which was filed on 9 March 2017.
- B. The Invention was made by the Inventors in the course of their employment with the Assignee.
- C. The parties to this assignment desire to confirm that all right and title and interest in and to the Patent Application and to the Invention are to be vested in the Assignee.

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:

The Inventors hereby ACKNOWLEDGE that the Invention arose in the course of their normal duties and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from the carrying out of their duties, and, at the time of making the invention, because of the nature of their duties and the particular responsibilities.

ţ

PATENT REEL: 051651 FRAME: 0620 arising from the nature of their duties they had a special obligation to further the nature of the Assignee's undertaking, and that therefore as between the Inventors and the Assignee all the rights to the Invention belong to the Assignee by virtue of Section 39(1) of the Patents Act 1977.

- 2. In the event that notwithstanding the foregoing any rights in and to the Patent Application or the Invention remain vested in the Inventors or any of them, the Inventors AGREE that they will, at the request and expense of the Assignee and in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) ASSIGN to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of their right title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Application, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Inventors hereby CONSENT to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said Invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 3. The Inventors hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such documents as may be reasonably required to file and prosecute applications for protection of the Invention in such countries as shall be determined by the Assignee, and at the expense of the Assignee to give all reasonable assistance in obtaining and enforcing any such protection.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement

many and with the same and

Stephen COTTON	Matthew TASKER
Date: 18th JULY 2017	Date 15" 3917 2017
witness 11 Locky	Wilness
Name M. LOCKYEL	Name / /////
Address 7. NIARSOP KANG	Name
BAWWORTH	RIAMEY IN ASHORD
MANSKIELO	A-073/3
NOTUNGHAM	k612.28/2
NG21 OAO	•

	and the second s
- (	
, and	
Serve Parents	- Contragalista
erana arabika.	************************

Brightwake Limited

By: SIEPHEN COTTON...
Title: MANAGINIG DIRECTOR
Date 18th JULY 2017.....

Witness Mail Aschala
Name M. LOCKUCK
Address 7. WARSOF LANG
RAWWORTH
HMSACIP
NOTTINGHAM
NOUS OAD